had a nearly proportional effect on adult prevalence in 2017, but less impact on deaths pre-

vented and medical care costs saved. Using alternative cost estimates that align with those in

2014 Surgeon General’s report increased savings by about 35%. Discounting the stream of

medical costs to present value in 1997 reduced the measured costs prevented through 2017

by 34%, to $1.1 billion. The discounted additional investments in tobacco control over

1997 per capita levels were $270 million over 1998 to 2017 (S3 Supplement of Table S3.7).

Therefore, discounted savings realized through 2017 were 3 times greater than additional

investments made through 2017. In addition, discounted medical costs saved remain greater

than discounted investments even when the effectiveness of additional investments is reduced

by 50%.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis.

Scenario Increased tobacco control investments; ITCI compared to Baseline

Scenario

Increased cigarette prices; ITCI + Price compared to ITCI Scenario

Percentage point change

in adult prevalence

Change in SA

deaths

Change in SA costs

(millions of 2017 $US)

Percentage point change

in adult prevalence

Change in SA

deaths

Change in SA costs

(millions of 2017 $US)

Base case -3.4% -4,100 -1,600 -2.8% -1,700 -700

Baseline cessation rates

+25%

-3.1% -3,500 -1,500 -2.8% -1,800 -800

Baseline cessation rates

-25%

-3.8% -4,500 -1,700 -2.8% -1,200 -600

Relative risk of SA

disease +25%

-3.4% -5,000 -1,600 -2.8% -1,900 -700

Relative risk of SA

disease -25%

-3.4% -3,200 -1,600 -2.8% -1,200 -700

SA medical costs +35% -3.4% -4,100 -2,200 -2.8% -1,700 -900

SA medical costs -35% -3.4% -4,100 -1,100 -2.8% -1,700 -400

Alternative SA medical

costs

-3.4% -4,100 -2,200 -2.8% -1,600 -900

Effect of increased

ITCI +50%

-4.4% -5,100 -2,100 na na na

Effect of increased

ITCI -50%

-2.3% -2,800 -1,200 na na na

ITCI effect marginal to

price effect

-2.9% -4,000 -1,600 na na na

SA medical costs

discounted 3%

-3.4% -4,100 -1,100 na na na

Effect of increased

prices +50%

na na na -3.8% -2,300 -900

Effect of increased

prices -50%

na na na -1.8% -1,100 -500

Price effect not

marginal to ITCI effect

na na na -3.3% -1,700 -700

SA = Smoking-attributable. ITCI = Increased Tobacco Control Investments. na = not applicable

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0230364.t002

PLOS ONE 20-year impact of tobacco price and tobacco control expenditure increases

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0230364 March 18, 2020 8 / 14

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0230364.t002
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0230364

Discussion

The simulation results suggest that from 1998 to 2017, the level of investments in tobacco con-

trol reduced tobacco harms in Minnesota more than did the increases in the price of cigarettes

that occurred in the state. Minnesota’s additional investments in tobacco control reduced

smoking-attributable deaths by an estimated 4,100 and smoking-attributable medical costs by

$1.6 billion. Medical cost savings were twice the size of the reduction in tax revenue that were

attributable to declining cigarette sales with increased tobacco control investments. Over the